
www.wienerberger.com

2 0 21  |  R e p o r t  o n  t h e  F i r s t  H a l f -Ye a r



 
 

 

  

       
Earnings Data   1-6/2021 1-6/2020 Chg. in % 1-12/2020 

Revenues in MEUR 1,867.5 1,641.5 +14 3,354.6 

EBITDA LFL 1) in MEUR 308.4 254.1 +21 558.7 

EBITDA in MEUR 307.0 261.9 +17 558.0 

Operating EBIT in MEUR 181.3 136.5 +33 305.1 

Impairment charges to assets in MEUR 0.0 -23.3 >100 -22.3 

Impairment charges to goodwill in MEUR -10.7 -93.5 +89 -90.4 

EBIT in MEUR 170.6 19.7 >100 192.5 

Profit before tax in MEUR 144.7 8.6 >100 148.7 

Net result in MEUR 112.6 -29.4 >100 88.5 

Earnings per share in EUR 1.00 -0.26 >100 0.79 

Free cash flow 2) in MEUR 44.2 -60.0 >100 397.3 

Maintenance capex in MEUR 43.3 46.1 -6 125.9 

Special capex in MEUR 32.0 21.9 +46 75.2 

Ø Employees in FTE 17,180 16,360 +5 16,619 
      

      
Balance Sheet Data   30/6/2021 31/12/2020 Chg. in % 

Equity 3) in MEUR 1,834.7 1,749.0 +5 

Net debt in MEUR 946.1 882.1 +7 

Capital employed in MEUR 2,752.6 2,594.1 +6 

Total assets in MEUR 4,339.6 4,327.0 0 

Gearing in % 51.6 50.4 - 
     

      
Stock Exchange Data   1-6/2021 1-12/2020 Chg. in % 

Share price high in EUR 34.14 28.26 +21 

Share price low in EUR 26.16 11.59 >100 

Share price at end of period in EUR 32.50 26.08 +25 

Shares outstanding (weighted) 4) in 1,000 112,273 112,680 0 

Market capitalization at end of period in MEUR 3,743.6 3,004.1 +25 
     

            
Operating Segments 1-6/2021 

in MEUR and % 5) 

Wienerberger  

Building Solutions 

Wienerberger  

Piping Solutions 

North  

America 

Group 

eliminations 

Wienerberger  

Group 

External revenues 1,115.4 (+10%) 569.7 (+21%) 180.2 (+16%)     1,865.3 (+14%) 

Inter-company revenues 2.2 (+20%) 0.1 (-28%) 0.0 (0%) 0.0   2.3 (+19%) 

Revenues 1,117.6 (+10%) 569.8 (+21%) 180.2 (+16%) 0.0   1,867.5 (+14%) 

EBITDA LFL 1) 219.2 (+19%) 60.0 (+13%) 29.2 (+74%)     308.4 (+21%) 

EBITDA 220.3 (+15%) 60.9 (+14%) 25.7 (+48%)     307.0 (+17%) 
           
 

 
1) Adjusted for effects from consolidation, FX, sale of core and non-core assets as well as structural adjustments // 2) Cash flow from operating activities less cash 

flow from investing activities and cash outflows from the repayment of lease liabilities plus special capex and net payments made for the acquisition of companies //  
3) Equity including non-controlling interests // 4) Adjusted for treasury stock // 5) Changes in % to the comparable prior year period are shown in brackets 

Explanatory notes to the report: Rounding differences may arise from automatic processing of data.  

Key Performance Indicators 
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Dear Shareholders, 

As the very satisfactory mid-year results of our three 

Business Units show, we have emerged from the crisis 

stronger than before. Despite partly muted developments 

in its core markets and a slow return to the pre-crisis level, 

the Wienerberger Group generated record revenues of  

€ 1,867.5 million in the first half of the year, up by 14% 

from the previous year. EBITDA LFL grew to € 308.4 

million, which corresponds to a 21% increase compared to 

the prior year’s period. Overall, we significantly surpassed 

even the record results of the first half of 2019. Our per-

formance has thus caught up with the successful pre-crisis 

year 2019 and is again in line with the positive trends of 

recent years.  

 

The record mid-year results for 2021 are attributable, 

above all, to organic growth through innovative product 

solutions and the consistent implementation of our Self-

help program, thus confirming the success of our strategic 

orientation. The substantial progress achieved in the first 

half of the year in our efforts to attain our ESG targets 

constitutes a central component of our success. Particu-

larly in view of the most recent manifestations of climate 

change in large parts of Europe, we will continue to con-

sistently pursue our sustainable growth strategy in line 

with ambitious ESG criteria and a special focus on inno-

vation, sustainability and digitalization. 

 

Wienerberger has set itself the ambitious target of re-

ducing its CO2 emissions by 15% until 2023 as compared 

to 2020 and becoming climate neutral by 2050 at the lat-

est. I am proud to report that we are well on track to 

reach our ambitious targets by 2023. This is happening 

along the entire value chain from product development to 

sourcing to production and the use, re-use or recycling of 

our products. Today, Wienerberger is at the forefront of 

addressing increasing customer demand for sustainable so-

lutions with its energy-efficient building material solu-

tions, such as climate-neutral bricks, solar panels inte-

grated into roof surfaces, and solutions for green facades in 

the renovation segment. Thanks to its smart infrastructure 

solutions for example in the area of rainwater manage-

ment, the Wienerberger Group is also actively contrib-

uting to environmental protection to prevent flash flood-

ing in both urban and rural areas.  

 

The torrential rainstorms experienced in large parts 

of Europe emphasize the importance of sustainable solu-

tions in energy and water management. In recent years, 

Wienerberger has already developed a wide variety of 

products and systems in this field. Moreover, as the effects 

of climate change become more and more noticeable, 

there is an increasingly strong argument for the use of ro-

bust construction materials. Bricks, thanks to their ability 

to regulate the indoor climate, are the ideal building mate-

rial for meeting these challenges. Brick walls keep homes 

warm in winter and cool in summer and are therefore sus-

tainable and resource-efficient. Playing a pioneering role 

in the construction industry, Wienerberger is focusing on 

the development of smart building materials and infra-

structure solutions as well as value-enhancing innovations 

based on networking and digitalization for new build, ren-

ovation and infrastructure. 

In line with past practice, the Wienerberger Group 

remains focused on achieving continuous growth in its 

Chief Executive’s Review 
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core markets and segments. This goal is being pursued 

through organic growth driven by innovations made possi-

ble by consistent investments in research, the develop-

ment of new technologies, and the right talents on the one 

hand, and through external growth, on the other hand. 

The most recent acquisition of FloPlast in United King-

dom and Cork Plastics in Ireland has sustainably strength-

ened our position in the renovation and in-house seg-

ments and enables us, in particular, to provide smart and 

sustainable solutions for water management in both areas 

of business based on our combined product portfolio. 

 

In general, our outlook for the second half of the year 

is positive. At the beginning of July, based on our expecta-

tion of an especially strong performance for the business 

year 2021, we announced an upward revision of our guid-

ance for EBITDA LFL to € 620-640 million (previously  

€ 600-620 million). 

We assume that the high sales volumes of the first 

half of the year, especially in the infrastructure and reno-

vation markets, will level off to a certain extent in the sec-

ond half. Generally speaking, we foresee a continuation of 

the mostly positive development of the three Business 

Units. Additionally, enhanced internal value creation in 

the in-house and infrastructure segments thanks to 

Wienerberger’s successful ongoing transformation into a 

full-range provider of smart system solutions will continue 

to ensure a satisfactory performance in the second half of 

the year. 
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Earnings 
During the first half of the year, revenues at Group 

level increased by 14% from the prior period’s level to  

€ 1,867.5 million (2020: € 1,641.5 million). This strong 

development is mainly attributable to the recovery of 

sales volumes after the crisis triggered by the Covid-19 

pandemic in 2020. Despite a difficult environment in the 

procurement market, Wienerberger succeeded in broaden-

ing its product mix through its high-quality solutions and 

counteracting cost inflation by means of a proactive mar-

gin policy. Contributions from consolidation, primarily 

from Ammonit, a provider of façade solutions, and the 

Dutch technology company Inter Act taken over in the 

previous year, accounted for € 2.8 million in revenues. In 

contrast, foreign exchange effects diminished the Group’s 

revenues in the first half of the year by € 25.3 million, 

which was primarily due to the depreciation of the US 

dollar, the Turkish lira, and the Polish zloty.    

In the reporting period, the Wienerberger Group‘s 

EBITDA LFL grew by 21% to € 308.4 million (2020:  

€ 254.1 million). The increase was attributable not only to 

higher revenues, but also to the continued implementa-

tion of efficiency-enhancing measures within the frame-

work of the Self-help program. EBITDA LFL does not in-

clude proceeds from the disposal of core and non-core 

assets in the amount of € 5.1 million, contributions from 

consolidation of € 0.9 million, negative foreign exchange 

effects of € 4.3 million, and structural adjustment costs of 

€ 3.1 million. 

Under the impact of the drivers described above, 

EBITDA reported by the Wienerberger Group increased 

by 17% to € 307.0 million compared to the previous 

year’s level of € 261.9 million. As a result of the positive 

operating performance, earnings before interest and tax 

(operating EBIT) also improved by 33% to € 181.3 mil-

lion (2020: € 136.5 million). 

The change in weighted average costs of capital 

(WACC), applied to discount the future cash flows in or-

der to determine the value in use of the cash generating 

units (CGUs), was deemed to be a triggering event for the 

performance of impairment tests. For the CGU group 

Pipes Pipelife East, the impairment test resulted in a 

write-off of the entire goodwill in the amount of € 10.7 

million. Nevertheless, earnings before interest and tax 

(EBIT) increased substantially year-on-year to € 170.6 

million (2020: € 19.7 million). In this context, it is im-

portant to note that impairment charges of € 116.8 mil-

lion were booked in the previous year. 

The financial result declined to € -25.9 million from 

the previous year’s level (2020: € -11.1 million). Essen-

tially, it comprised net interest expenses of € -18.1 million 

(2020: € -17.5 million), valuation effects of derivatives of  

€ 1.5 million (2020: € 10.8 million), foreign exchange dif-

ferences of € -1.7 million (2020: € -5.2 million), and 

write-downs of subsidiaries in the amount of € -7.7 mil-

lion (2020: € 0 million). 

On account of the effects described above, profit be-

fore tax increased to € 144.7 million (2020: € 8.6 mil-

lion). Nevertheless, the tax expense of € 31.1 million was 

slightly below the prior period’s € 32.2 million, as there 

were significant non-taxable impairment effects in the 

previous year. After a negative net result of € -29.4 million 

in the first half of 2020, the reporting period closed with a 

positive net result of € 112.6 million. Earnings per share 

came to € 1.00 (2020: € -0.26) for the reporting period. 

 
Cash Flow 

In the first half of the year, gross cash flow increased 

to € 236.9 million (2020: € 187.8 million), which was pri-

marily due to the positive operating performance. Cash 

flow from operating activities also improved from € 34.6 

million in 2020 to € 90.7 million in the reporting period. 

During the first half of the year, a total amount of  

€ 82.1 million (2020: € 70.0 million) was spent on invest-

ments in non-current assets (incl. financial assets), € 43.3 

million of which was accounted for by maintenance capex 

(2020: € 46.1 million). Additionally, the Group invested  

€ 32.0 million (2020: € 21.9 million) in the optimization 

of production processes, the development of new prod-

ucts, digitalization, innovation and sustainability (special 

capex). Investments in non-current financial assets and the 

acquisition of companies amounted to € 6.8 million 

(2020: € 2.0 million). In the reporting period, proceeds 

from the sale of real estate and the realization of other 

Interim Management Report 
Financial Review 
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non-current assets came to € 15.5 million (2020: € 20.2 

million). 

Cash flow from financing activities in the reporting 

period amounted to € -246.5 million (2020: 348.3 mil-

lion). Cash outflows primarily comprised € 225.4 million 

for the redemption of the hybrid bond including the cou-

pon determined in the previous year. As resolved by the 

152nd Annual General Meeting, a dividend of € 67.4 mil-

lion was paid out. 

In total, the Group’s cash position declined by  

€ 216.5 million from the 2020 year-end value to € 449.6 

million, whereas € 292.7 million accrued to shareholders. 

Assets and Financial Position 
Comprehensive income after tax resulted in an in-

crease in the Group’s equity by € 151.7 million, whereas 

the distribution of dividends in the amount of € 67.4 mil-

lion reduced equity accordingly. On balance, the Group’s 

equity increased by € 85.7 million in the first half of the 

year.  

The increase in net debt to € 946.1 million in the re-

porting period (from € 882.1 million as at 31/12/2020) is 

primarily attributable to the usual seasonal build-up of 

working capital. 
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Wienerberger Building Solutions 
In the first half of 2021, the Wienerberger Building Solutions Business Unit achieved a very satisfactory result in an 

overall positive market environment, with some core markets still below pre-crisis levels: 

› Notable 10% increase in external revenues to € 1,115.4 million (2020: € 1,014.4 million) 

› Strong EBITDA LFL growth of 19% to € 219.2 million (2020: € 184.4 million) 

› Continuing high demand, especially for roofing solutions in all markets 

› Effects of weather-related challenges in the first quarter have been overcome 

› Outlook: We expect to see a continuing positive market development and satisfactory demand in our core markets. 

      
Wienerberger Building Solutions   1-6/2021 1-6/2020 Chg. in % 

External revenues in MEUR 1,115.4 1,014.4 +10 

EBITDA LFL in MEUR 219.2 184.4 +19 

EBITDA LFL margin in % 19.6% 18.6% - 

EBITDA in MEUR 220.3 191.0 +15 

EBITDA margin in % 19.8% 18.8% - 

Operating EBIT in MEUR 139.2 107.6 +29 

Capital employed in MEUR 1,817.3 1,872.3 -3 

Total investments in MEUR 50.4 44.8 +13 

Ø Employees in FTE 12,312 11,775 +5 
     

 

During the first six months of 2021, the 

Wienerberger Building Solutions Business Unit generated 

very satisfying results. After a late start of the construction 

season due to unfavorable weather conditions in some of 

our core markets, lively renovation activities in all key 

markets and solid demand in new residential construction 

in Western Europe resulted in notable growth, which 

more than offset the somewhat muted developments in 

Eastern Europe. 

The implementation of our Self-help program, com-

prising further efficiency-enhancing measures, stricter cost 

management, and new digital solutions, also contributed 

significantly to the Business Unit's performance. Addition-

ally, price increases were implemented successfully to 

cover cost inflation. 

In many of our markets we recorded increasing num-

bers of building permits issued, which had a positive im-

pact on demand for our products. Moreover, intensive ren-

ovation activities resulted in a high level of capacity 

utilization in our roofing plants across all our markets. 

Thanks to excellent cooperation and cross-regional prod-

uct management, we were able to deliver our products on 

schedule in all regions. 

Overall, our Western European markets delivered a 

very satisfying performance in the first half of 2021. Great 

Britain, in particular, continued to generate good results. 

Among other factors, the positive development of the res-

idential construction market was attributable to govern-

ment support for housing. Solid demand for our building 

solutions led to a high level of capacity utilization in our 

plants and lower inventory levels than in previous years. 

Nevertheless, on-schedule product deliveries were guaran-

teed. Belgium saw particularly high demand for renova-

tion solutions, and our wall and façade segments benefited 

from increasing new construction activity. As a result, 

earnings generated in the first half of 2021 significantly 

surpassed the pre-crisis level. In the Netherlands, strict 

emission control laws continued to have a dampening ef-

fect on residential construction. However, these impacts 

were largely offset by consistently high demand for our in-

novative solutions in the roof and paving segments, with 

Operating Segments 



 

  

 

 

7  

earnings in general returning to pre-crisis levels. In Ger-

many, the negative influence of delayed project starts due 

to harsh weather at the beginning of the year was caught 

up in the second quarter of 2021. With solid levels of de-

mand in all product groups, especially in the roof segment, 

France achieved a notable increase in earnings. In Den-

mark, thanks to a stable market environment and the suc-

cessful further development of our range of premium 

products, we generated sound half-year earnings.  

Overall, our Eastern European markets also recorded 

an increase in demand, though at a lower level than in 

Western Europe. In the previous year, governments in 

Eastern Europe relied on comparatively moderate strate-

gies in the fight against the pandemic, which meant that 

most of our production plants remained in operation dur-

ing the second quarter of 2020. In our Eastern European 

core markets, the onset of winter delayed the start of the 

construction season in several regions, whereas a signifi-

cant catch-up effect was observed in subsequent months. 

Poland was the country that suffered most from bad 

weather conditions at the beginning of the year. Demand 

in new build began to rise in the second quarter but re-

mained below the pre-crisis level. Increased renovation ac-

tivities resulted in higher sales volumes in the roof tile 

segment. The Czech Republic saw muted demand in the 

clay block market, which was, however, offset by high de-

mand for roofing solutions. 

The situation was similar in Slovakia, Hungary and 

Romania, with Hungary benefiting from government sub-

sidy programs for renovation and the construction of fam-

ily homes. In Austria, demand showed an increased level 

across all product groups, driven by sound construction 

and renovation activities, with plants operating at full ca-

pacity. In this solid market environment, our operations in 

Austria closed the first half of the year with a record re-

sult. In our Southern East European markets, Croatia, Ser-

bia and Slovenia delivered excellent earnings, driven by in-

creased demand for wall and roof solutions, whereas the 

results in Bulgaria remained below the pre-crisis level.  

In our Eastern European paver business, we consist-

ently pursued our strategy focused on high-value products. 

Despite a weather-related late start to the construction 

season, especially in Poland, we succeeded in generating 

solid earnings in this segment. 

Outlook for 2021 

In general, we are observing positive market develop-

ments, especially in the field of renovation, with a slow re-

covery and gradual convergence of most markets to pre-

crisis levels in new construction. We therefore expect to 

see continuously high demand for our building solutions. 

Overall, we are seeing increased renovation activities in all 

our core markets. However, the outlook for the coming 

months may be dampened to a certain extent by a short-

age of skilled labor to be expected in the medium term. 

Price increases in all fields of business are in line with our 

expectations and enable us to cover cost inflation. Thanks 

to our Self-help program, with its continued focus on op-

erational excellence, special capex and investments in 

ESG, Wienerberger is well positioned to advance success-

fully on its growth path.  

Overall, we anticipate a continuation of the mostly 

positive market developments in the second half of the 

year, provided that we will not be faced with substantial 

restrictions due to the Covid-19 pandemic. 
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Wienerberger Piping Solutions 
Despite challenging conditions in the raw material markets, the Wienerberger Piping Solutions Business Unit delivered a 

record result: 

› Strong external revenue growth of 21% to € 569.7 million (2020: € 470.3 million) 

› EBITDA LFL up by 13% to € 60.0 million (2020: € 53.0 million) 

› Excellent supply chain management and successful procurement initiatives ensured product availability despite the 

difficult raw material situation. 

› Outlook: High demand for infrastructure and in-house solutions expected to continue. Extraordinarily high sales 

volumes of recent months likely to level off in the second half of the year. 

      
Wienerberger Piping Solutions   1-6/2021 1-6/2020 Chg. in % 

External revenues in MEUR 569.7 470.3 +21 

EBITDA LFL in MEUR 60.0 53.0 +13 

EBITDA LFL margin in % 10.5% 11.4% - 

EBITDA in MEUR 60.9 53.4 +14 

EBITDA margin in % 10.7% 11.4% - 

Operating EBIT in MEUR 28.8 26.5 +9 

Capital employed in MEUR 621.9 583.7 +7 

Total investments in MEUR 19.3 18.0 +7 

Ø Employees in FTE 3,436 3,265 +5 
     

 

Despite challenging conditions, our plastic pipe busi-

ness delivered a record result in the first half of 2021. This 

was attributable, above all, to excellent supply chain man-

agement and successful procurement initiatives, as well as 

proactive margin management. Demand for infrastructure 

solutions was high during the first six months of the year. 

With its full range system solutions for water and energy 

management, Wienerberger scored a remarkable success 

in the market. Overall, the Business Unit's performance in 

the second quarter of 2021 was characterized by extraor-

dinarily high sales volumes in all its markets. 

The procurement market remained challenging 

throughout the second quarter, but thanks to our proac-

tive margin management we were able to largely offset 

the impact of rising input costs. Raw material price in-

creases began toward the end of the previous year and 

continued throughout the reporting period. Raw material 

shortages occurred owing to maintenance work and re-

ports of force majeure events experienced by suppliers. At 

the same time, demand continued to increase in the USA 

and Asia. Despite the challenging situation in the raw ma-

terial markets, successful inventory management, long-

term supplier relations, and our optimized supply chain 

enabled us to meet our customers' demand at all times 

and to further strengthen our market position as a reliable 

partner. 

During the first six months of the year, our Northern 

European markets performed at a satisfactory level. Nor-

way benefited from increased sales of frost-resistant and 

pre-insulated plastic pipes. Despite the negative impact of 

raw material price developments, Sweden and Finland also 

generated solid results, not least thanks to an improved 

product mix. The expansion of the Ljung plant in Sweden, 

to be converted into the largest pipe production site in 

Northern Europe, and the construction of a new plant for 

the production of special pipes in Finland were further ad-

vanced in recent months. Thanks to high demand and pro-

active margin management, the Baltic countries delivered 

a solid half-year performance. 

In Western Europe, strong demand for infrastructure 

projects and in-house solutions, combined with catch-up 

effects after the previous year's government-imposed 

Covid-19 measures, resulted in significant earnings 
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growth. Within our in-house business, the electro segment 

performed particularly well. In the Netherlands and Bel-

gium, pre-wired "Preflex" system solutions accounted for a 

significant contribution to earnings. 

Austria generated very satisfying half-year results, 

driven by high demand in all fields of business, supported 

by governmental investment premiums. Our business in 

the other Eastern European markets also delivered highly 

satisfactory results, with Poland, the Czech Republic, and 

Hungary contributing significantly to earnings growth. 

These very satisfactory results were primarily attributable 

to high demand for infrastructure and full range solutions 

for large-scale projects and to growing momentum in the 

agricultural segment. In Eastern Europe, the infrastructure 

segment continued to benefit from EU support programs 

for the expansion and renovation of pipe networks. 

 

 

Outlook for 2021 

The situation in the raw material markets is expected 

to remain tense, although a gradual trend toward supply-

side easing has been observed in recent weeks. Price in-

creases have so far been largely offset through proactive 

margin management. Thanks to excellent supply chain 

management and successful procurement initiatives, the 

raw material price effects in the reporting year will be sig-

nificantly lower than originally expected. Wienerberger 

expects to see a continuously sound level of demand for 

infrastructure and in-house solutions in the second half of 

the year, although the extraordinarily high sales volumes 

of the first half of the year are likely to level off to a cer-

tain extent, especially in Eastern Europe. 

Acquisition of FloPlast and Cork Plastics 

FloPlast and Cork Plastics, two full-range providers of 

wastewater and rainwater solutions, acquired in July 2021, 

will strengthen Wienerberger's presence in the British and 

Irish renovation and in-house markets. These companies 

are an excellent fit for Wienerberger's current range of 

building solutions. Through these acquisitions, 

Wienerberger is accelerating its transformation into a pro-

vider of full-range systems by combining its own portfolio 

of roof products with supplementary roofline, rainwater 

and drainage solutions supplied by FloPlast ("from rain to 

drain") and integrating them with its smart water collec-

tion, filtration and irrigation solutions. At the same time, 

the combined product portfolio offers increased cross-sell-

ing opportunities in private and public new residential 

construction, a field in which Wienerberger already holds 

a leading position in Great Britain.  
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North America 
The North America Business Unit, continuing on its growth path, generated very satisfying results in the first half of 

2021: 

› External revenues increased by 16% to € 180.2 million (2020: € 154.9 million) 

› EBITDA LFL increased in a very positive way by 74% to € 29.2 million (2020: € 16.8 million) 

› Earnings driven primarily by strong plastic pipe business and sound performance in Canada 

› Outlook: Continuing positive market environment in new build expected to support demand for façade solutions. 

The demand for plastic pipes should continue thanks to infrastructure programs. 

      
North America   1-6/2021 1-6/2020 Chg. in % 

External revenues in MEUR 180.2 154.9 +16 

EBITDA LFL in MEUR 29.2 16.8 +74 

EBITDA LFL margin in % 14.9% 10.8% - 

EBITDA in MEUR 25.7 17.4 +48 

EBITDA margin in % 14.3% 11.2% - 

Operating EBIT  in MEUR 13.4 2.4 >100 

Capital employed in MEUR 313.3 312.2 0 

Total investments in MEUR 5.5 5.2 +7 

Ø Employees in FTE 1,432 1,320 +8 
     

During the first six months of the year, developments 

in the North America Business Unit were influenced by a 

positive market environment in new build and high de-

mand in the infrastructure segment. Very satisfying results 

were recorded, in particular, in the plastic pipe business 

and the Canadian façade business. The US business suf-

fered from extreme weather conditions at the beginning 

of the year, but, starting in March, it also benefited from 

high demand in new build. 

In March 2021, the number of new housing starts, re-

flecting the growing momentum in US residential con-

struction, reached its highest level in 15 years. As a result, 

we saw strong demand for our façade solutions. At the 

same time, we took advantage of growing demand for in-

terior design elements. In combination with successfully 

implemented price increases to cover cost inflation, this 

led to sound half-year earnings.  

With demand for infrastructure solutions at an ex-

ceptionally high level, the North American plastic pipe 

business delivered a record result. Raw material shortages 

and substantial price increases created a challenging situa-

tion in the procurement market. The situation was partic-

ularly challenging in the first quarter of the reporting year, 

when subcontractors reported force majeure events at-

tributable to winter storms in Texas, and input materials 

were in short supply. In the second quarter, the situation 

remained tense on account of suppliers' low inventory 

levels and high demand from the market. However, thanks 

to our long-term delivery contracts, an optimized supply 

chain, and targeted inventory management, we success-

fully coped with this situation. The notably increased raw 

material costs could successfully been compensated. 
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Outlook for 2021 

We expect to see a continuation of positive market 

trends in new build in the second half of the year to the 

advantage of our façade business. In the infrastructure seg-

ment, which experienced a particularly high level of de-

mand in the first half of the year, we expect a continua-

tion of current demand trends supported, among other 

factors, by infrastructure programs. Overall, we foresee a 

record full-year result for the North America Business 

Unit.  

With regard to the planned acquisition of Meridian 

Brick, continuous progress has been achieved in construc-

tive dialogue with the appropriate authorities. The closing 

of the transaction is expected in the third quarter of 2021. 
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In the second quarter of 2021, Wienerberger achieved very satisfying results, with record levels reported by all business 

segments: 

› External revenues increased by 26% to € 1,069.6 million (2020: € 847.2 million) 

› EBITDA LFL grew significantly by 37% to € 201.2 million (2020: € 146.4 million), thus surpassing the pre-crisis 

level 

› Strong performance across all Business Units despite partly muted developments in the core markets  

     
External revenues  

in MEUR 4-6/2021 4-6/2020 Chg. in % 

Wienerberger Building Solutions 636.8 514.0 +24 

Wienerberger Piping Solutions 329.0 249.6 +32 

North America 103.7 83.5 +24 

Wienerberger Group 1,069.6 847.2 +26 
    

     
EBITDA 

in MEUR 4-6/2021 4-6/2020 Chg. in % 

Wienerberger Building Solutions 142.3 109.1 +30 

Wienerberger Piping Solutions 39.7 34.8 +14 

North America 18.5 11.9 +55 

Wienerberger Group 200.6 155.8 +29 
    

 

In the second quarter of 2021, all Business Units de-

livered a strong performance with very satisfying results, 

which even surpassed the pre-crisis level. This record re-

sult was attributable, above all, to organic growth thanks 

to innovative product solutions and the consistent imple-

mentation of our Self-help program. 

Building and roof solutions benefited from solid de-

mand in new build and strong renovation activities in the 

core markets. Thanks to excellent supply chain and mar-

gin management, the pipe business recorded exceptionally 

high sales volumes and significant growth. North Ameri-

ca's second-quarter results were able to profit, above all 

from the Business Unit's strong plastic pipe business. 

Wienerberger Building Solutions 

With external revenues of € 636.8 million (2020:  

€ 514.0 million) in the second quarter of 2021, the 

Wienerberger Building Solutions Business Unit generated 

an EBITDA LFL of € 142.5 million (2020: € 100.5  

million).  

After a late start of the 2021 construction season due 

to unfavorable weather conditions, the second quarter was 

marked by consistently sound demand. The Western Euro-

pean markets benefited from intensive renovation activi-

ties and solid demand in new residential construction. 

Great Britain and Belgium, in particular, delivered sub-

stantial contributions to earnings. The situation in Austria 

was marked by very high demand in all product groups. 

We also observed growing demand in new build in our 

Eastern European markets, although the first quarter was 

affected by harsh winter weather. In some of our Eastern 

European core markets, demand in new residential con-

struction remained muted and has not yet reached the 

pre-crisis level. In all our markets, the roofing business 

benefited from a persistently high level of renovation  

activity. 

Wienerberger Piping Solutions 

The Wienerberger Piping Solutions Business Unit re-

ported strong second-quarter growth. While external reve-

nues increased by 32% to € 329.0 million (2020: € 249.6 

million), EBITDA LFL grew by 13% to € 38.8 million 

(2020: € 34.3 million). As regards procurement, the envi-

ronment remained challenging throughout the second 

quarter, but through proactive margin management we 

2nd Quarter of 2021
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largely succeeded in offsetting the effect of rising raw ma-

terial costs. Thanks to our excellent supply chain manage-

ment, we were able to guarantee product deliveries on 

schedule and at all times, thus positioning ourselves as a 

reliable partner for our customers. Our second-quarter 

performance was therefore marked by extraordinarily high 

sales volumes and strong demand for infrastructure and 

in-house solutions in all core markets. 

Our Northern European markets delivered a solid 

performance. Western Europe benefited not only from 

continuing high demand in all product groups, but also 

from Covid-19-related catch-up effects. The strongest 

growth momentum was seen in the markets of Eastern 

Europe, which benefited from our strong market position 

and reported particularly high sales volumes. Excellent 

supply chain management and successful procurement in-

itiatives enabled us to guarantee the availability of our 

products at all times.  

 

North America 

With 24% external revenue growth to € 103.7 mil-

lion (2020: € 83.5 million) and an increase in 

EBITDA LFL by 71% to € 20.0 million (2020: € 11.6 mil-

lion), the North America Business Unit generated an ex-

cellent result in the reporting period, supported by strong 

performance in all product groups, especially in the plastic 

pipe business. 

Activities in the USA and Canada benefited from a 

positive market environment in new residential construc-

tion and high demand for façade solutions. Utilization 

rates of plants in North America have been at a very high 

level. 

The exceptionally strong result of the plastic pipe 

business was attributable to high demand for infrastruc-

ture solutions, on the one hand, and dynamic margin man-

agement, on the other hand, with significant raw material 

price increases being passed on to the market without  

delay. 
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Consolidated Income Statement      
in TEUR 4-6/2021 4-6/2020 1-6/2021 1-6/2020 

Revenues 1,071,028 848,284 1,867,541 1,641,535 

Cost of goods sold -678,527 -557,773 -1,207,891 -1,079,956 

Gross profit 392,501 290,511 659,650 561,579 

Selling expenses -176,223 -152,740 -326,898 -311,130 

Administrative expenses -67,472 -46,074 -132,009 -106,768 

Other operating income 7,274 15,052 14,736 19,792 

Other operating expenses         

     Impairment charges to assets 0 -836 0 -23,311 

     Impairment charges to goodwill -10,747 106 -10,747 -93,466 

     Other -23,539 -10,785 -34,166 -26,985 

Operating profit/loss (EBIT) 121,794 95,234 170,566 19,711 

Income from investments in associates and joint ventures 1,918 1,935 1,362 1,615 

Interest and similar income 521 439 1,106 1,052 

Interest and similar expenses -9,576 -8,947 -19,156 -18,528 

Other financial result -9,688 4,130 -9,192 4,718 

Financial result -16,825 -2,443 -25,880 -11,143 

Profit/loss before tax 104,969 92,791 144,686 8,568 

Income taxes -19,712 -13,017 -31,112 -32,150 

Profit/loss after tax 85,257 79,774 113,574 -23,582 

Thereof attributable to non-controlling interests -56 118 -170 172 

Thereof attributable to hybrid capital holders 0 2,762 1,176 5,691 

Thereof attributable to equity holders of the parent company 85,313 76,894 112,568 -29,445 

          

Earnings per share (in EUR) 0.76 0.68 1.00 -0.26 

Diluted earnings per share (in EUR) 0.76 0.68 1.00 -0.26 
     

 
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income      
in TEUR 4-6/2021 4-6/2020 1-6/2021 1-6/2020 

Profit/loss after tax 85,257 79,774 113,574 -23,582 

Foreign exchange adjustments 4,709 4,528 30,876 -47,906 

Foreign exchange adjustments to investments in  
associates and joint ventures 32 26 37 -65 

Changes in hedging reserves -697 -2,405 -1,580 9,200 

Items to be reclassified to profit or loss 4,044 2,149 29,333 -38,771 

Actuarial gains/losses 8,836 -10,374 8,836 -10,374 

Items not to be reclassified to profit or loss 8,836 -10,374 8,836 -10,374 

Other comprehensive income 1) 12,880 -8,225 38,169 -49,145 

Total comprehensive income after tax 98,137 71,549 151,743 -72,727 

Thereof comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests -43 -245 -155 134 

Thereof attributable to hybrid capital holders 0 2,762 1,176 5,691 

Thereof comprehensive income attributable to equity holders  
of the parent company 98,180 69,032 150,722 -78,552 
     

1) The components of other comprehensive income are reported net of tax.  

Condensed Interim Financial 
Statements (IFRS)  
Wienerberger Group 
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Consolidated Balance Sheet    
in TEUR 30/6/2021 31/12/2020 

Assets     

Intangible assets and goodwill 637,580 645,570 

Property, plant and equipment 1,763,239 1,755,519 

Investment property 48,919 50,167 

Investments in associates and joint ventures 14,890 23,919 

Other financial investments and non-current receivables 38,581 38,441 

Deferred tax assets 54,497 55,799 

Non-current assets 2,557,706 2,569,415 

      

Inventories 746,355 729,042 

Trade receivables 450,670 218,770 

Receivables from current taxes 14,880 5,542 

Other current receivables 71,770 83,770 

Securities and other financial assets 48,134 49,222 

Cash and cash equivalents 449,603 666,148 

Current assets 1,781,412 1,752,494 

Non-current assets held for sale 480 5,106 

Total assets 4,339,598 4,327,015 

      

Equity and liabilities     

Issued capital 115,188 115,188 

Share premium 1,036,690 1,036,170 

Retained earnings 992,561 946,176 

Other reserves -253,780 -291,934 

Treasury stock -56,533 -57,300 

Controlling interests 1,834,126 1,748,300 

Non-controlling interests 530 685 

Equity 1,834,656 1,748,985 

      

Deferred taxes 63,031 62,100 

Employee-related provisions 127,521 140,648 

Other non-current provisions 76,449 73,726 

Long-term financial liabilities 1,159,481 1,159,795 

Other non-current liabilities 26,903 25,716 

Non-current provisions and liabilities 1,453,385 1,461,985 

      

Current provisions 31,334 36,939 

Payables for current taxes 11,745 9,696 

Short-term financial liabilities 284,379 437,720 

Trade payables 340,726 299,873 

Other current liabilities 383,373 331,817 

Current provisions and liabilities 1,051,557 1,116,045 

Total equity and liabilities 4,339,598 4,327,015 
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Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows    
in TEUR 1-6/2021 1-6/2020 

Profit/loss before tax 144,686 8,568 

Depreciation and amortization 115,137 124,339 

Impairment charges to goodwill 10,747 93,466 

Impairment charges to assets and other valuation effects 20,253 18,386 

Increase/decrease in non-current provisions -5,447 -7,297 

Income from investments in associates and joint ventures -1,362 -1,615 

Gains/losses from the disposal of fixed and financial assets -5,060 -10,706 

Interest result 18,050 17,476 

Interest paid -25,381 -25,382 

Interest received 199 184 

Income taxes paid -34,964 -29,612 

Gross cash flow 236,858 187,807 

      

Increase/decrease in inventories -13,632 15,706 

Increase/decrease in trade receivables -229,636 -157,185 

Increase/decrease in trade payables 37,106 -51,480 

Increase/decrease in other net current assets 59,965 39,759 

Cash flow from operating activities 90,661 34,607 

      

Proceeds from the sale of assets (including financial assets) 15,469 20,179 

Payments made for property, plant and equipment and intangible assets -75,228 -67,957 

Payments made for investments in financial assets 0 -2,040 

Dividend payments from associates and joint ventures 2,704 2,533 

Increase/decrease in securities and other financial assets 2,132 -48,352 

Net payments made for the acquisition of companies -6,826 0 

Cash flow from investing activities -61,749 -95,637 

      

Cash inflows from the increase in short-term financial liabilities 126,235 159,188 

Cash outflows from the repayment of short-term financial liabilities -57,097 -438,038 

Cash inflows from the increase in long-term financial liabilities 2,629 710,826 

Cash outflows from the repayment of long-term financial liabilities -2,030 -448 

Cash outflows from the repayment of lease liabilities -23,557 -22,899 

Dividends paid by Wienerberger AG -67,359 0 

Hybrid coupon paid -10,732 -12,416 

Repayment/Buyback hybrid capital -214,630 -28,234 

Purchase of treasury stock 0 -19,686 

Cash flow from financing activities -246,541 348,293 

      

Change in cash and cash equivalents -217,629 287,263 

Effects of exchange rate fluctuations on cash held 1,084 -2,375 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 666,148 128,755 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 449,603 413,643 
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Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity 
 

        

in TEUR 

Issued  

capital 

Share  

premium/ 

treasury stock 

Retained  

earnings Other reserves 

Controlling  

interests 

Non-

controlling  

interests Total 

Balance on 1/1/2021 115,188 978,870 946,176 -291,934 1,748,300 685 1,748,985 

Total comprehensive 
income     113,744 38,154 151,898 -155 151,743 

Dividend     -67,359   -67,359   -67,359 

Changes in  
treasury stock   1,287     1,287   1,287 

Balance on 30/6/2021 115,188 980,157 992,561 -253,780 1,834,126 530 1,834,656 
        

 

         

in TEUR 

Issued  

capital 

Share  

premium/ 

treasury stock 

Hybrid  

capital 

Retained  

earnings 

Other 

reserves 

Controlling  

interests 

Non-

controlling  

interests Total 

Balance on 1/1/2020 116,352 997,261 241,008 943,851 -222,478 2,075,994 835 2,076,829 

Total comprehensive 
income       -23,754 -49,107 -72,861 134 -72,727 

Dividend / hybrid 
coupon       -80,139   -80,139 -409 -80,548 

Change in hybrid 
capital     -26,482 -1,752   -28,234   -28,234 

Changes in  
treasury stock   -19,686       -19,686   -19,686 

Cancellation of  
own shares -1,164 1,295   -131   0   0 

Balance on 30/6/2020 115,188 978,870 214,526 838,075 -271,585 1,875,074 560 1,875,634 
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Operating Segments 
 

      
1-6/2021 

in TEUR 

Wienerberger  

Building Solutions 

Wienerberger  

Piping Solutions 

North 

America 

Group 

eliminations 

Wienerberger 

Group 

External revenues 1,115,383 569,719 180,185  1,865,287 

Inter-company revenues 2,211 89 0 -46 2,254 

Total revenues 1,117,594 569,808 180,185 -46 1,867,541 

EBITDA 220,306 60,931 25,729   306,966 

Operating EBIT 139,182 28,757 13,374   181,313 

Impairment charges to goodwill  0 -10,747  0   -10,747 

EBIT 139,182 18,010 13,374   170,566 

Profit/loss after tax 99,204 5,581 8,789   113,574 

Capital employed 1,817,334 621,909 313,331   2,752,574 

Total investments 50,399 19,285 5,544   75,228 

Ø Employees (in FTE) 12,312 3,436 1,432   17,180 
      

 

      
1-6/2020 

in TEUR 

Wienerberger  

Building Solutions 

Wienerberger  

Piping Solutions 

North 

America 

Group 

eliminations 

Wienerberger 

Group 

External revenues 1,014,386 470,323 154,930   1,639,639 

Inter-company revenues 1,842 124 0 -70 1,896 

Total revenues 1,016,228 470,447 154,930 -70 1,641,535 

EBITDA 191,017 53,432 17,412   261,861 

Operating EBIT 107,649 26,459 2,380   136,488 

Impairment charges to assets -17,614 -5,697 0   -23,311 

Impairment charges to goodwill 0 0 -93,466   -93,466 

EBIT 90,035 20,762 -91,086   19,711 

Profit/loss after tax 63,574 12,615 -99,834 63 -23,582 

Capital employed 1,872,326 583,743 312,162   2,768,231 

Total investments 44,753 18,024 5,180   67,957 

Ø Employees (in FTE) 11,775 3,265 1,320   16,360 
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Revenues broken down by country are as follows: 

 

Revenues 

Wienerberger  

Building Solutions 
   
in TEUR 1-6/2021 1-6/2020 

Great Britain 200,024 138,775 

Belgium 130,114 114,584 

Netherlands 121,486 120,503 

Germany 115,145 112,468 

France 92,164 75,366 

Poland 84,645 91,824 

Czech Republic 66,948 67,198 

Austria 59,555 44,310 

Romania 46,441 48,060 

Other countries 201,064 203,121 

Total 1,117,586 1,016,209 
   

 

Revenues 

Wienerberger  

Piping Solutions 
   
in TEUR 1-6/2021 1-6/2020 

Austria 82,367 59,961 

Norway 65,883 51,670 

Netherlands 61,259 56,035 

Belgium 55,618 43,121 

Sweden 54,522 45,140 

Poland 37,634 29,894 

Finland 35,237 37,422 

Turkey 26,839 21,871 

Hungary 23,933 21,057 

Other countries 126,479 104,224 

Total 569,771 470,395 
   

 

Revenues 

North  

America 
   
in TEUR 1-6/2021 1-6/2020 

USA 164,940 144,899 

Canada 15,244 10,032 

Total 180,184 154,931 
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Accounting and valuation principles  

The interim financial report as of June 30, 2021 was 

prepared in accordance with the principles set forth in the 

International Financial Reporting Standards, Interim  

Financial Reporting (IAS 34). The major judgements and 

estimates used to prepare the consolidated financial 

statements for 2020 as well as the accounting and valu-

ation methods in effect on December 31, 2020 remain  

unchanged, with the exception of the IFRSs that require 

mandatory application as of January 1, 2021. The Interim 

Report should therefore be read in conjunction with the 

consolidated financial statements as at December 31, 

2020. 

All numbers in this interim financial report are ex-

pressed in thousands of euro, with only a few marked ex-

ceptions.  

  

The following table provides an overview of the new standards and interpretations published by the IASB as of the 

balance sheet date: 

     

Standards/Interpretations 

Published  

by IASB 

Mandatory  

first-time adoption   

IFRS 4 Insurance Contracts - Amendments June 2020 1/1/2021 1) 

IFRS 9, IAS 39, IFRS 7, 
IFRS 4 and IFRS 16 

IBOR Reform - Phase 2 August 2020 1/1/2021 1) 

 Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2018 - 2020 Cycle  May 2020 1/1/2022 1) 

IAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment - Amendments May 2020 1/1/2022 1) 

IAS 37 Provisions - Amendments May 2020 1/1/2022 1) 

IFRS 3  Business Combinations - Amendments May 2020 1/1/2022 1) 

IFRS 16 Covid-19-Related Amendments March 2021 1/4/2021  

IFRS 17  Insurance Contracts May 2017 1/1/2023  

IAS 1 Classification of liabilities as current or non-current - Amendments January 2020 1/1/2023  

IAS 1  Disclosure of Accounting policies - Amendments February 2021 1/1/2023  

IAS 8  Definition of Accounting Estimates - Amendments February 2021 1/1/2023  

IAS 12  Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single 
Transaction 

May 2021 1/1/2023  

     
 
1) Mandatory effective date according to European Union directive. 
 
 

New and amended standards and interpretations 

published that were adopted by the EU 

The amendments to IFRS 4 Insurance Contracts, 

published in June 2020, concern the prolongation of the 

temporary exemption from the application of IFRS 9. The 

amendments must be applied on a mandatory basis as of 

January 1, 2021, and have no impact on Wienerberger's fi-

nancial statements.  

In August 2020, the IASB published amendments of 

IFRS 9, IAS 39, IFRS 7, IFRS 4 and IFRS 16. The second-

phase amendments supplement the requirements of the 

first phase and concern the replacement of a given interest 

rate benchmark by another interest rate benchmark. The 

amendments are to be applied on a mandatory basis as of 

January 1, 2021. 

In May 2020 the IASB published clarifications on 

IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent 

Assets, IAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment, IFRS 3 

Business Combinations and the IFRS 2018-2020 improve-

ment cycle. IAS 37 defines which costs can be taken into 

account in the case of an onerous contract. IAS 16 clarifies 

how the sale of products from the test phase of produc-

tion equipment is to be recognized in the financial state-

ments. IFRS 3 receives an update to the conceptual frame-

work. These amendments have no impact on 

Wienerberger’s financial statements. 

Condensed Notes to the  
Interim Financial Statements 
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New and amended standards and interpretations 

published, but not yet adopted by the EU 

In March 2021, the Covid-19-related amendments to 

IFRS 16, which had been published in May 2020, were 

prolonged for one year. The amendments to IFRS 16 

Leases provide for practical expedients for lessees in the 

accounting of rent concessions. For a limited period of 

time, lessees are exempted from assessing whether a 

Covid-19-related rent concession is a lease modification. 

This expedient is only applicable to payment due on or 

before June 30, 2022. Wienerberger did not make use of 

these practical expedients. 

In May 2017 the IASB published IFRS 17 Insurance 

Contracts, a new standard which replaces IFRS 4 and clar-

ifies the accounting treatment of insurance and reinsur-

ance contracts. Given that Wienerberger holds neither in-

surance nor reinsurance contracts as an insurer, the new 

standard is of no relevance to the financial statements of 

the Group. 

In January 2020 amendments to IAS 1 were pub-

lished. These amendments introduce a more generally 

valid approach to the classification of liabilities as short-

term according to IAS 1, which is based on the contrac-

tual arrangements in effect as of the balance sheet date. 

The amendments are to be applied on a mandatory basis 

as of January 1, 2023. 

Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8 were published in 

February 2021. The amendments to IAS 1 require compa-

nies to disclose their material accounting policy infor-

mation rather than their significant accounting policies. 

The amendments to IAS 8 contain clarifications on 

changes in accounting estimates in order to improve the 

distinction from changes in accounting methods. The 

amendments are to be applied on a mandatory basis as of 

January 1, 2023. 

In May 2021, amendments to IAS 12 were published. 

The amendments clarify how companies account for de-

ferred taxes relating to assets and liabilities arising from a 

single transaction (such as leases). The amendments are to 

be applied on a mandatory basis as of January 1, 2023. 

 

Consolidated companies 

The consolidated financial statements include all  

major domestic and foreign companies in which  

Wienerberger AG directly or indirectly holds the majority 

of shares. In accordance with IFRS 11, Schlagmann 

Poroton GmbH & Co KG, Silike keramika, spol. s.r.o. and 

TV Vanheede-Wienerberger are classified as joint ven-

tures, because they are managed jointly with an equal 

partner. Consequently, these companies are accounted for 

at equity (50%). TONDACH BOSNA I HERCEGOVINA 

d.o.o., in which Wienerberger holds 80% of the shares, is 

subject to joint management on account of the distribu-

tion of voting rights and is accounted for at equity. Moreo-

ver, Wienerberger holds a 30% stake in Interbran Baustoff 

GmbH and Fornaci Giuliane S.r.l (in liquidation), which 

are also classified as a joint venture on account of its joint 

management.  

Seasonality 

Due to the impact of weather conditions on con-

struction activity, the sales volumes reported by  

Wienerberger for the first and last months of the year are 

lower than at mid-year. These seasonal fluctuations are re-

flected in the figures reported for the first and fourth 

quarters of the year, which generally are lower than those 

reported for the second and third quarters. 

Wienerberger Hybrid Capital 

On 11/12/2020 the Managing Board decided to call 

the 2014 hybrid bond at the earliest possible date and to 

redeem the outstanding perpetual subordinated hybrid 

bond with a nominal value of TEUR 214,630 on 

9/2/2021. As a result, the hybrid capital previously recog-

nized in equity was reclassified to current financial liabili-

ties on 31/12/2020. In the reporting period, the remaining 

hybrid bond with a nominal value of TEUR 214,630, plus 

a coupon of TEUR 10,732, was redeemed. 

For the period prior to redemption, a coupon of 

TEUR 1,176, accrued on a pro-rata-temporis basis, was 

taken into account in the determination of earning per 

share. As a result, earning per share decreased by 

EUR 0.01.  
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Notes to the Consolidated Income Statement 

Group revenues amounted to TEUR 1,867,541 for 

the first six months of 2021 (2020: TEUR 1,641,535), 

which is 14% higher than the comparable period of the 

previous year.  

 
 
 

External revenues, broken down by the most important product groups – after reconciliation to the reporting  

segments – are as follows: 

      
1-6/2021 

in TEUR 

Wienerberger  

Building Solutions 

Wienerberger  

Piping Solutions 

North 

America 

Wienerberger 

Group 

Wall 393,886 0 11,049 404,935 

Facade 349,124 0 112,475 461,599 

Roof 317,280 0 0 317,280 

Pavers 55,030 0 322 55,352 

Pipes 0 569,698 56,328 626,026 

Other 63 21 11 95 

Total 1,115,383 569,719 180,185 1,865,287 
     

 

     
1-6/2020 

in TEUR 

Wienerberger  

Building Solutions 

Wienerberger  

Piping Solutions 

North 

America 

Wienerberger 

Group 

Wall 375,729 0 10,167 385,896 

Facade 312,901 0 112,096 424,997 

Roof 267,784 0 0 267,784 

Pavers 57,952 0 227 58,179 

Pipes 0 470,317 32,435 502,752 

Other 20 6 5 31 

Total 1,014,386 470,323 154,930 1,639,639 
     

 

EBITDA amounted to TEUR 306,966 which is 

higher than the comparable prior year value of 

TEUR 261,861. EBIT amounted to TEUR 170,566 for the 

reporting period, compared to TEUR 19,711 in 2020.   

As at June 30, 2021, Wienerberger held 2,881,910 

treasury shares (31/12/2020: 2,922,168), which were de-

ducted for the calculation of earnings per share. The 

weighted number of shares outstanding from  

January 1, 2021 to June 30, 2021 was 112,273,154. The 

number of shares issued amounted to 115,187,982 as at 

June 30, 2021.  

In the reporting year, a dividend of EUR 0.60 per 

share on the issued capital of 115,187,982.00 EUR, that is 

EUR 69,112,789.20 minus a pro-rata amount for own 

shares of EUR 1,753,300.80, i.e. EUR 67,359,488.40, was 

resolved upon and paid out. 

For the first six months of 2021, depreciation in the 

amount of TEUR 23,673 (2020: TEUR 24,656) for right-

of-use assets and TEUR 1,887 (2020: TEUR 2,009) for in-

terest expenses for lease liabilities were taken into account 

in the Consolidated Income Statement.  

The change in the weighted costs of capital (WACC), 

applied in the discounting of future cash flows in order to 

determine the value in use of the CGU groups, was 

deemed to be a triggering event for the performance of 

impairment tests. In the CGU group Pipes Pipelife East 

within the Wienerberger Piping Solutions segment, a 

value in use of approximately MEUR 231 was determined 



 

 

 

 

 

23  

as at 30/6/2021 by applying a WACC after tax of 9.27% 

(31/12/2020: 9.09%), which resulted in an impairment 

charge to total goodwill of TEUR 10,747.  

Notes to the Consolidated Statement of  

Comprehensive Income  

Currency translation differences of TEUR 33,229 

(2020: TEUR -50,903) resulted, above all, from the Brit-

ish pound, the US dollar and the Czech koruna. After 

consideration of deferred taxes of TEUR -2,316 (2020: 

TEUR 2,932), a net amount of TEUR 30,913 (2020: 

TEUR -47,971) is shown in other comprehensive income. 

The hedging reserve changed equity by TEUR -1,580 

(2020: TEUR 9,200). This amount includes deferred taxes 

of TEUR 527 (2020: TEUR -3,067). The measurement of 

defined pension plans and similar post-employment bene-

fits resulted in actuarial gains of TEUR 8,836 (2020: 

TEUR -10,374). Deferred taxes included in this amount 

came to TEUR -1,455 (2020: TEUR 1,275). Profit after  

tax reported for the first six months of 2021 increased  

equity by TEUR 113,574 (2020: TEUR -23,582). Total 

comprehensive income after tax increased equity by  

TEUR 151,743 for the reporting period (2020:  

TEUR -72,727). 

Notes to the Consolidated Statement of  

Cash Flows 

Gross cash flow increased to TEUR 236,858 (2020: 

TEUR 187,807) primarily as a result of the Group’s posi-

tive operating performance. Special write-downs of 

TEUR -10,515 (2020: TEUR 1,034) recognized in impair-

ment charges to assets and other valuation effects primar-

ily result from the shut-down of plants respectively pro-

duction lines. In the prior period, the impairment tests 

performed according to IAS 36 resulted in an additional 

impairment charge to property, plant and equipment and 

intangible assets in the amount of TEUR -23,311. Other 

valuation effects include stock revaluation of  

TEUR -2,940 (2020: TEUR -3,471) and the valuation of 

financial assets of TEUR -6,798 (2020: TEUR 9,430).  

 

Cash flow from operating activities amounted to 

TEUR 90,661 (2020: TEUR 34,607), i.e. TEUR 56,054 

above the comparable value of the previous period, which 

was primarily due to an increase in gross cash flow. 

Cash outflows of TEUR 82,045 (2020: 

TEUR 69,997) for investments in non-current assets (incl. 

financial assets) and acquisitions included TEUR 43,257 

(2020: TEUR 46,084) of maintenance capex and 

TEUR 31,971 (2020: TEUR 21,873) for plant extensions, 

innovation and sustainability (special capex). For acquisi-

tions and investments in financial assets TEUR 6,826 were 

spent (2020: TEUR 2,040).  

Proceeds from the disposal of non-current assets to-

taled TEUR 15,469 (2020: TEUR 20,179) and included 

the sale of investment property.  

Notes to the Consolidated Balance Sheet  

Maintenance and special capex for the first six 

months of 2021 (excl. acquisitions) increased non-current 

assets by TEUR 75,228 (2020: TEUR 67,957). Net debt 

rose by TEUR 63,978 over the level of December 31, 

2020 to TEUR 946,123 due to the seasonal increase in 

working capital.  

Property, plant and equipment recognized in the 

Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 30/6/2021 include right-

of-use assets according to IFRS 16 of TEUR 219,703 

(31/12/2020: TEUR 208,797); financial liabilities include 

lease liabilities of TEUR 227,964 (31/12/2020: 

TEUR 217,099).  

Commitments for the purchase of property, plant 

and equipment totaled TEUR 40,897 as at the balance 

sheet date (31/12/2020: TEUR 24,743). 

On account of the expiry of guarantees for third par-

ties, contingent liabilities and guarantees declined to 

TEUR 14,069 (31/12/2020: TEUR 19,527). 
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Disclosures on Financial Instruments 

The following table shows the financial assets and  

liabilities carried at fair value or at amortized cost by  

Wienerberger and their classification under the three  

hierarchy levels defined by IFRS 13. No items were reclas-

sified between hierarchy levels during the reporting  

period.

 

    Fair Value   
      

in TEUR 

Accounting 

method 1) Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 

Carrying  

amount as at  

30/6/2021 

Assets           

Investments in subsidiaries and other investments FV     13,315 13,315 

Stock FV 63     63 

Shares in funds FV 5,823     5,823 

Other FV 3   664 667 

Financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss   5,889   13,979 19,868 

Other receivables AC   31,586   31,586 

Derivatives from cash flow hedges FV   524   524 

Derivatives from net investment hedges FV   6,007   6,007 

Derivatives from fair value hedges FV   450   450 

Other derivatives FV   337   337 

Derivatives with positive market value     7,318   7,318 

            

Liabilities           

Derivatives from cash flow hedges FV   3,354   3,354 

Derivatives from net investment hedges FV   2,138   2,138 

Other derivatives FV   355   355 

Derivatives with negative market value     5,847   5,847 

Long-term loans AC   328,601   328,982 

Revolving loans AC   53,245   53,415 

Short-term loans AC   179,360   179,101 

Financial liabilities owed to financial institutions     561,206   561,498 

Bonds – long-term AC 684,717     645,167 

Bonds – short-term AC 1,592     1,592 

Long-term loans AC   703   691 

Short-term loans AC   101   101 

Commercial paper – short-term AC   998   999 

Finance leases – long-term AC   184,642   184,642 

Finance leases – short-term AC   43,323   43,323 

Financial liabilities owed to non-banks   686,309 229,767   876,515 

Purchase price liability AC/FV   1,702 15,963 17,665 
      
 
1) FV (Fair Value): financial assets and financial liabilities carried at fair value 
 AC (Amortized Cost): financial assets and financial liabilities carried at amortized cost 
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    Fair Value   
      

in TEUR 

Accounting 

method 1) Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 

Carrying  

amount as at  

31/12/2020 

Assets           

Investments in subsidiaries and other investments FV     13,159 13,159 

Stock FV 63     63 

Shares in funds FV 5,795     5,795 

Other FV 2 1 679 682 

Financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss   5,860 1 13,838 19,699 

Other receivables AC   30,739   30,739 

Derivatives from cash flow hedges FV   1,923   1,923 

Derivatives from net investment hedges FV   9,491   9,491 

Derivatives from fair value hedges FV   100   100 

Other derivatives FV   402   402 

Derivatives with positive market value     11,916   11,916 

            

Liabilities           

Derivatives from cash flow hedges FV   1,578   1,578 

Derivatives from net investment hedges FV   377   377 

Other derivatives FV   2,164   2,164 

Derivatives with negative market value     4,119   4,119 

Long-term loans AC   337,364   338,569 

Revolving loans AC   41,820   42,059 

Short-term loans AC   116,224   115,758 

Financial liabilities owed to financial institutions     495,408   496,386 

Bonds – long-term AC 680,909     644,519 

Bonds – short-term AC 234,097     234,822 

Long-term loans AC   441   432 

Short-term loans AC   138   138 

Finance leases – long-term AC   176,276   176,276 

Finance leases – short-term AC   40,823   40,823 

Financial liabilities owed to non-banks   915,006 217,678   1,097,010 

Purchase price liability AC/FV   5,365 17,588 22,953 
      
 
1) FV (Fair Value): financial assets and financial liabilities carried at fair value 
 AC (Amortized Cost): financial assets and financial liabilities carried at amortized cost 
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The valuation of financial instruments classified under level 3 is shown in the following table: 

  Investments Other securities 

Contingent purchase price 

liability 
       
in TEUR 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 

Balance on 1/1 13,159 10,408 679 666 17,558 15,436 

Additions  0 0  0 0 0 0 

Results from valuation in income statement 156 -1 -15  0 43 24 

Disposals  0 0  0 -28 -1,638 -1,500 

Balance on 30/6 13,315 10,407 664 638 15,963 13,960 
       

 

Investments in subsidiaries and other investments 

constitute financial instruments to be held in the long 

term. According to IFRS 9, equity instruments are recog-

nized at their fair value. As the measurement of these fi-

nancial instruments is based on measurement parameters 

not observable in the market, they are allocated to level 3 

of the fair value hierarchy. The fair values are determined 

by a procedure based on the income approach as the pre-

sent values of the total of future cash inflows, with the 

weighted average cost of capital after tax derived from  

external sources in accordance with recognized mathe-

matical procedures. 

The fair value of shares in funds, corporate bonds, 

stocks and the bonds issued by Wienerberger was deter-

mined on the basis of market prices (level 1). Other secu-

rities include short-term investments of liquidity, which 

are measured on the basis of interest rates observable in 

the market and therefore classified as level 2 instruments. 

Reinsurance for pension obligations, which must not be 

netted against the pension provision, are allocated mainly 

to level 3 of the valuation hierarchy and reported under 

other securities.  

Derivatives were valued with net present value meth-

ods based on input factors observable in the market, e.g. 

yield curves and foreign exchange parities (level 2).  

The fair value of other non-current receivables and 

non-quoted financial liabilities carried at amortized cost 

was also determined with net present value methods 

based on current yield curves (level 2). Fair value adjust-

ments to financial liabilities are made by modifying the 

counterparty risk. 
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Risk Report 

Throughout the Group, Wienerberger focuses on the 

early identification and active management of risks in its 

operating environment. To this end, regular surveys are 

being performed among the Managing Board as well as 

the Business Unit managers and Corporate Function heads 

in charge in order to update the existing risk catalogue 

and to identify new risks. In this process, strategic and  

operational risks along the entire value chain are being 

identified and their impact on cash flow is differentiated 

based on a medium-term (up to five years) and a long-

term (six to ten years) time horizon.  

The major risks identified include competition from 

substitution products, such as concrete, steel, wood, lime-

stone, glass or aluminum, and the related pressure on 

prices. Management sees further relevant risks in higher 

input costs and volatile raw material prices for plastics. We 

aim to minimize these risks by means of our strong posi-

tion as a quality leader and through the development of 

premium products. These developments primarily concern 

improvements in terms of construction physics and the 

cost-efficiency of our products.   

Wienerberger regularly monitors the risks in its oper-

ating environment as part of its corporate risk manage-

ment program and takes appropriate actions to counter 

these risks. The development of the construction industry 

and major indicators of the demand for building materials 

are watched closely to permit the timely adjustment of ca-

pacity in the plant network to reflect changing market 

conditions. The price levels on local markets are also mon-

itored regularly, and pricing strategies are adjusted, if nec-

essary. Wienerberger counters the risk of rising input costs 

by establishing fixed procurement prices at an early point 

in time and by concluding long-term supply contracts. The 

risks associated with rising energy costs are reduced 

through the Group’s hedging strategy. The risks expected 

by Wienerberger during the remaining months of this year 

are linked to higher input costs, uncertainty over further 

developments in the construction industry and continued 

pressure on prices in individual markets. To counter the 

risk of interruptions of operations due to Covid-19 infec-

tions, Wienerberger has introduced stricter hygiene 

measures and shift work in its plants. 

The plastic pipe business is substantially influenced 

by the development of raw material prices. Synthetic  

polymers account for a major part of the production costs 

for plastic pipes. The volatility of raw material prices has 

increased considerably in recent years. Strong fluctuations 

within individual months require flexible pricing to limit 

the effects of these price changes respectively pass them 

on to the market. Fast price management is a decisive fac-

tor for the sustainable protection of earnings. In addition 

to the price risk, this business is exposed to a raw material 

supply risk. Possible shortages on the raw materials market 

are countered by extensive measures in procurement, pro-

duction and sales as well as price management.  

In addition Wienerberger is also exposed to an energy 

supply risk, in particular with respect to natural gas and 

electricity. Any disruption of energy supplies would invari-

ably lead to the standstill of production and could there-

fore have a negative effect on operating profit if demand 

cannot be met from inventories.  

Securing Wienerberger’s cash position is a crucial 

part of the corporate strategy. Besides cash and cash 

equivalents of MEUR 450, committed but undrawn credit 

lines of MEUR 371 are shown as at 30/6/2021, which en-

able Wienerberger to cover operational business risks as 

well as any liabilities falling due.    

Wienerberger is exposed to legal risks in connection 

with increasingly strict environmental, health and safety 

regulations, which could result in the Group being liable 

for penalties or claims to compensation for damages in the 

event of non-compliance. 

In 2014, Wienerberger was granted carbon leakage 

status for its European brick operations. Based on a 

further qualitative evaluation performed in 2018, the 

brick industry has been included in the new carbon 

leakage list for the fourth trading period. This means that 

Wienerberger will enjoy carbon leakage status and 

therefore be allocated the major part of the CO2 

certificates required free of charge.   
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Related party transactions 

The following companies and persons are considered 

to be related parties of Wienerberger: the members of the 

Supervisory and Managing Boards as well as their close 

relatives, associated companies, joint ventures and non-

consolidated subsidiaries of Wienerberger AG as well as 

the ANC Private Foundation and its subsidiaries. Trans-

actions with companies in which members of the 

Supervisory Board of Wienerberger AG are active are 

generally conducted on arm’s length conditions. 

The ANC Private Foundation operates landfill activi-

ties in Austria that were transferred by Wienerberger AG 

in 2001 and owns a limited amount of assets (in particular 

real estate and securities). The managing board of the 

ANC Private Foundation consists of three members, two 

of whom are part of the Wienerberger top management. 

This allows Wienerberger to exercise control over the 

foundation. In accordance with IFRS 10, the ANC Private 

Foundation cannot be consolidated because the sharehold-

ers of Wienerberger AG, and not the company itself, are 

entitled to the variable cash flows from the foundation. 

The total assets of ANC Private Foundation amounted to 

TEUR 32,249 as of June 30, 2021 (31/12/2020: 

TEUR 31,433) and consist primarily of land and buildings 

totaling TEUR 7,195 (31/12/2020: TEUR 8,008) and se-

curities and liquid funds of TEUR 21,208 (31/12/2020: 

TEUR 17,519). The foundation had provisions of 

TEUR 11,057 (31/12/2020: TEUR 8,295) and no finan-

cial liabilities as of June 30, 2021.  

Wienerberger AG and its subsidiaries finance  

associates, joint ventures and non-consolidated subsidiaries 

through loans granted at ordinary market conditions. The 

outstanding loan receivables due from joint ventures 

amounted to TEUR 16,890 as of June 30, 2021 

(31/12/2020: TEUR 15,545), while the comparable 

amount for non-consolidated subsidiaries was 

TEUR 5,635 (31/12/2020: TEUR 5,587). Revenues in the 

amount of TEUR 2,254 (2020: TEUR 1,896) were recog-

nized with joint ventures during the first six months of 

the year.  

Significant events after the balance sheet date 

On 09/7/2021, the acquisition of 100% of the shares 

in FloPlast in Great Britain and Cork Plastics in Ireland 

was announced. 

On 21/7/2021, the Managing Board decided to eval-

uate the sale of up to 2,500,000 treasury shares, i.e. of up 

to 2.2% of the share capital of the Company, to institu-

tional investors by way of an accelerated private place-

ment procedure, excluding the subscription right of cur-

rent shareholders. 

Waiver of Audit Review 

This interim report by Wienerberger AG was neither 

audited nor reviewed by a certified public accountant.
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We confirm to the best of our knowledge that these 

interim financial statements (interim financial report  

according to IFRS) present a true and fair view of the  

assets, liabilities, financial position and profit or loss of  

the Group as required by the applicable accounting  

standards and that the Group management report  

presents a true and fair view of the important events that 

occurred during the first six months of the financial year 

and their impact on the interim financial statements, of 

the principal risks and uncertainties for the remaining six 

months of the financial year and of the major related 

party transactions to be disclosed. 

 

Vienna, August 11, 2021 

The Managing Board of Wienerberger AG 

 

 

 

 

Heimo Scheuch 

Chief Executive Officer 

 

 

 

 

Gerhard Hanke 

Chief Financial Officer 

 

 

 

 

Solveig Menard-Galli 

COO Wienerberger  

Building Solutions 

 

 

  

 

 

Harald Schwarzmayr 

COO Wienerberger 

Piping Solutions 
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Wienerberger is a leading international provider of 
smart solutions for the entire building envelope for new 
residential housing and for renovation as well as infra-
structure solutions for water and energy management. 
Currently, we have around 195 production sites in 
operation in 28 countries and we export our products  

to markets all over the world. We are the world’s leading 
brick manufacturer and Europe’s number one in clay  
roof tiles. Moreover, we hold top market positions in pipe 
systems around Europe and are a leading supplier for 
concrete pavers in Central and Eastern Europe.

Production sites 

Status June 2021* Markets are served through exports from neighboring states. 

1 Alabama 1 15 New Jersey*

2 Arkansas* 1 16 New York*

3 Colorado 1 17 North Carolina 2 4 

4 Delaware* 18 Ohio*

5 Georgia 1 1 19 Oklahoma*

6 Illinois 2 20 Ontario 1 

7 Indiana 1 1 21 Pennsylvania 1 

8 Kentucky* 22 South Carolina 1 

9 Louisiana* 23 Tennessee 1 1 6 

10 Maryland* 24 Utah*

11 Michigan 2 25 Virginia 1 1 

12 Mississippi 1 26 West Virginia*

13 Montana 1 27 Wisconsin*

14 Nebraska* 28 Wyoming

 Wienerberger Markets  
 in North America

 Markets with production sites

 Export markets

 Number of sites
1  Facing Bricks 
1  Concrete Products 
1  Distribution Outlets 
1  Plastic Pipes
1  Calcium silicate products

Wienerberger in North America
With the acquisition of US-based General Shale in 1999, Wienerberger gained its first 
foothold in North America. Eight years later, the company entered the Canadian market  
by acquiring Arriscraft International. Since that time, Wienerberger has succeeded in 
diversifying its markets and expanding its position in the business with plastic pipe solutions 
and facing bricks. Our strength in this market is primarily attributable to our range of 
façade solutions for residential and commercial buildings as well as infrastructure solutions 
based on our plastic pipe systems. 
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Wienerberger in Europe

Wienerberger in India

Wienerberger, a brick producer with a history dating back to 1819, took its first step 
toward internationalization in 1986 by expanding into neighboring countries. Over 
the next few years, Wienerberger diversified its product portfolio by adding plastic  
and ceramic pipes, facing bricks, roof tiles and pavers, soon gaining a leading market 
position in Europe. Today, Wienerberger holds leading market positions in building 
material solutions for the entire building envelope and in pipe systems for buildings 
and infrastructure.

In 2007, Wienerberger set up a brick plant in India, the country known as the 
birthplace of mud-brick architecture, in order to meet the growing demand for 
environment-friendly building materials in that part of the world.

1 Belgium 3 6 2 3 1 14 Norway 3 

2 Bulgaria 1 1 1 15 Austria 6 2 1 

3 Denmark 5 16 Poland 7 1 5 2 

4 Germany 13 3 4 1 1 1 17 Romania 4 3 

5 Estonia 1 1 18 Russia 2 

6 Finland 1 4 19 Sweden 2 

7 France 4 1 3 2 20 Serbia 1 

8 Great Britain 9 7 21 Slovakia 2 1 

9 Ireland 1 22 Slovenia 1 1 

10 Italy 4 23 Czech Republic 7 3 1 2 

11 Croatia 1 1 1 24 Turkey 2 

12 Netherlands 1 10 3 5 3 2 25 Hungary 5 2 2 1 

13 North Macedonia 1 

Number of sites
1 Clay Blocks 
1 Facing Bricks 
1 Roofing Systems 
1  Pavers 
1 Plastic Pipes 
1 Ceramic Pipes
1 Digital Products & Solutions

Wienerberger Markets in Europe
Markets with production sites

Export markets

Status June 2021
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October 18, 2021 Start of the quiet period 

November 9, 2021 Results for the First Three Quarters of 2021 

January 24, 2022 Start of the quiet period 

February 23, 2022 Results for the Full Year 2021: 

Presentation of the Results in Vienna 

March 28, 2022 Publication of the 2021 Annual Report on the Wienerberger Website 

April 21, 2022 Start of the quiet period 

April 23, 2022 Record date for participation in the 153rd Annual General Meeting 

May 3, 2022 153rd Annual General Meeting 

May 5, 2022 Deduction of dividends for 2021 (ex-day) 

May 6, 2022 Record date for 2021 dividends 

May 9, 2022 Payment day for 2021 dividends 

May 12, 2022 Results for the First Quarter of 2022 

June 2022 Publication of the Sustainability Report 2021 

July 18, 2022 Start of the quiet period 

August 10, 2022 Results for the First Half-Year of 2022: 

Presentation of the Results in Vienna 

October 18, 2022 Start of the quiet period 

November 10, 2022 Results for the First Three Quarters of 2022 
  

 

Information on the Company and the Wienerberger Share   
  

Head of Investor Relations Elisabeth Falkner 

Shareholders’ Telephone +43 1 601 92 10221 

E-Mail investor@wienerberger.com 

Internet www.wienerberger.com 

Vienna Stock Exchange WIE 

Thomson Reuters WBSV.VI; WIE-VI 

Bloomberg WIE AV 

Datastream O: WNBA 

ADR Level 1 WBRBY 

ISIN AT0000831706 
  

 

Wienerberger Online Annual Report 2020: 

https://www.wienerberger.com/en/annual-report.html 

Financial Calendar 

http://www.wienerberger.com/
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The Report on the First Half Year of 
2021, released on August 11, 2021 is 
available for download under 
www.wienerberger.com. Available in 
German and English.

Subscriber information for reports

Wienerberger strongly values a healthy environment. In order to 
reduce paper waste and CO2 emissions we will thus discontinue 
the print of our financial report for the first half year.
We appreciate your understanding!

Discover also our recently published 
Sustainability Report 2021, available at 
www.wienerberger.com or as print on 
request. 



www.wienerberger.com


	01_Cover_EN_final
	02_Kennzahlenflappe_EN_final
	03_Inhaltsverzeichnis_EN_final
	04_Master EN
	05_Annex_EN
	06_Standorte_EN_final
	07_Finanzterminplan_EN_final
	08_Impressum



